Interest expense. Interest expense was $2.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 compared to $1.7 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2023. This increase was primarily attributable to higher interest rates, partially offset by lower average debt balances during the six months ended
June 30, 2024 as compared to the six months ended June 30, 2023.

Income tax expense (benefit). Income tax benefit was $2.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, with an effective tax rate of (281.9%),
compared to the expense of $13.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023, with an effective tax rate of 22.6%. The change in the tax rate for the six
months ended June 30, 2024 was primarily due to lower pretax income and higher other permanent difference items, offset by lower stock compensation
excess tax benefits.

Net income. Net income was $3.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 compared to $45.4 million for the six months ended June 30,
2023. The decrease was primarily due to the reasons stated earlier.

Segment Results

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, statements of operations data by segment, segment net sales as percentage of total net
sales and segment operating income as a percentage of segment net sales:

Six months ended June 30,

2024 2023

(dollars in thousands) Amount Percent Amount Percent

Contract revenues:
Transmission & Distribution $ 948,604  57.7 % $ 949,060  55.8 %
Commercial & Industrial 695,848  42.3  751,172  44.2

Total $ 1,644,452  100.0 % $ 1,700,232  100.0 %

Operating income:
Transmission & Distribution $ 21,536  2.3 % $ 70,554  7.4 %
Commercial & Industrial 13,031  1.9  23,250  3.1
Total 34,567  2.1  93,804  5.5
General Corporate (31,003) (1.9) (33,940) (2.0)

Consolidated $ 3,564  0.2 % $ 59,864  3.5 %

Transmission & Distribution

Revenues for our T&D segment for the six months ended June 30, 2024 were $948.6 million compared to $949.1 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2023, a decrease of $0.5 million. The decrease in revenue was related to a decrease of $24.0 million in revenue on transmission projects, mostly
offset by an increase of $23.5 million in revenue on distribution projects. Revenues from transmission projects represented 62.9% and 65.4% of T&D
segment revenue for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

26

Table of Contents

Operating income for our T&D segment for the six months ended June 30, 2024 was $21.5 million, a decrease of $49.1 million, or 69.5%, from